
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/1019*
14 January 1985

Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Amendment of the Bilateral Agreement
between the United States and Mexico

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received from the United States a
notification of an amendment to its bilateral agreement with Mexico,
concluded under Article 4 of the MFA. A specific limit was agreed on
Category 359 pt (other than diapers), and designated consultation levels for
1984 were set for Categories 336, 341, 359 pt (diapers), 433, 443 and 632.

The TSB, pursuant toits procedures regarding bilateral agreements
notified under Article 42, has examined the relevant documentation and is
forwarding the text of the notification to participating countries for their
information.

The original bilateral agreement and subsequent modifications are
contained in COM.TEX/SB/749, 796 and 1018

2See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B

English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente

85-0055



COM.TEX /SB /1019
Page 2

September 15, 1984

UNITED STATES AND MEXICO
AMEND BILATERAL TEXTILE AGREEMENT

The United States and Mexico amended their bilateral textile
agreement by exchange of notes on June 25 and August 18, 1984.
Textsof the notes follow:

UNITED STATES NOTE

Mexico City
June 25, 1984

His Excellency
Bernardo Supulveda Amor
Secretary of Foreign Relations
Mexico City

Excellency:

I have the honor to refer to paragraph 6(B) of

the Agreement Between the United States and Mexico

Relating to Trade in Cotton, Wool, and Man-made Fiber

Textiles and Textile Products, with annexes, effected

by exchange of notes December 23 and 24, 1981 (the Agree-

ment). I also have the honor to refer to the diplomatic

note number 800 360 of April 2, 1984 addressed to the

Embassy of the United States concerning category 632

(hosiery).



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 3

I have the honor to propose on behalf of my

government a Designated Consultation Level for category

632 (hosiery) for the 1984 agreement period of one

million dozen pair. In addition, the Consultation Level

for the 1983 agreement period will be increased to

300,471 dozen pair.

If this proposal is acceptable to your government,

this note and a response from the Government of Mexico

will constitute an amendment to the Agreement.

Accept, Excellency, the renewal assurances of my

highest consideration.



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 4

MEXICO NOTE

Mexico City
August 18, 1984

(Translation)
Embassy of the United States of America
Tlatelolco, D.F.

The Department of Foreign Relations presents its

compliments to the Embassy of the United States of America and

wishes to refer to note No. 1507 of June 25, 1984, in which the

Embassy counterproposed to the Government of Mexico the

quantity of one million dozen pair as the Designated

Consultation Level for category 632 (hosiery) under the

Bilateral Agreement Relating to Trade in Cotton, Wool, and

Man-made Fiber Textiles, for the 1984 agreement period, and an

increase to 300,471 dozen pair for the 1983 agreement period.

In this respect, the Department informs the Embassy that

the Mexican trade authorities have agreed to accept the

quantity proposed by the Government of the United States for

the above-mentioned category, but reserve the right to request,

if necessary, an additional quantity during the final quarter

of 1984.

The Government of Mexico also wishes to state that this

situation in the result of a calamity that occurred at one of

the country's principal firms exporting textiles to the U.S.



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 5

market, and has drastically and suddenly reduced Mexico's
anticipated exports under the above-mentioned category.

The Department of Foreign Relations avails itself of this

opportunity to renew to the Embassy of the United States the

assurances of its highest consideration.

Tlatelolco, D.F., August 16, 1984

[Signature]

.

.

.

.



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 6

October 9, 1984

UNITED STATES AND MEXICO
AMEND BILATERAL TEXTILE AGREEMENT

The United States and Mexico amended their bilateral textile
agreement by exchange of letters in Washington on September 26
and September 28, 1984. Texts of the letters follow:

UNITED STATES LETTER

Washington
September 26, 1984

His Excellency
Jorge Espinosa de los Reyes
Ambassador of Mexico
2829 16th Street, N.W.
Washingtdn, D.C. 20009

Dear Mr. Ambassador:

I have the honor to refer to paragraph 6(B) of the Agree-
ment between the United States and Mexico relating to Trade in
Cotton, Wool, and Man-made Fiber Textiles and Textile Products,
with annexes, effected by exchange of notes February 26, 1979,
as amended by exchange of notes December 23 and 24, 1981 (the
Agreement). I also have the honor to refer to recent discus-
sions between representatives of our Governments concerning
increases of restraint levels for several textile categories.

I have the honor to propose on behalf of my Government
that Annexes B and C of the Agreement be amended to reflect
increases in restraint levels, as follows:



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 7

Specific Limits and Sublimits

Category

359 (Part)

Description

Other than
Diapers

Units

Pounds

Specific Limits
1984 1985

900, 000 963, 000

Annex C

336
341
359 (Part)
433
443

Designated Consultation Levels (1984 only)

Dresses
Blouses
Diapers

Coats

Suits

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government,
this letter and your letter of confirmation on behalf of
your Government will constitute an amendment to the
Agreement.

Denis Lamb
Deputy Assistant Secretary

Trade and Commercial Affairs
Bureau of Economic and

Business Af fairs

Annex B

Dozen
Dozen
Pounds
Dozen
Dozen

40,000
90,000

435,000
7,500
3,500



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 8

MEXICO LETTER

Washington, D.C.
September 28, 1984

Mr. Denis Lamb
Deputy Assistant Secretary
Trade and Commercial Affairs
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

Dear Mr. Lamb:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your letter,
dated September 26, 1984, proposing that Annex B and C of
the Agreement between the United States and Mexico relating
to Trade in Cotton, Wool, and Man-made Fiber Textiles and
Textile Products, with annexes, effected by exchange of notes
February 26, 1979, as amended by exchange of notes December
23 and 24, 1981, be amended to reflect increases in restraint
levels for several textile categories, as follows:

Annex B Specific Limits and Sublimits

Category Description Units Specific Limits
1984 1985

359 (Part) Other than
Diapers

Annex C

336

341
359 (Part)
433

Designated Consultation Levels (1984 only)

Dresses

Blouses

Diapers
Coats

443 Suits

Dozen

Dozen

Pounds

Dozen

Dozen

40,000

90,000

435,000

7,500

3,500

Pounds 900,000 963,000



COM.TEX/SB/1019
Page 9

On behalf of the Government of Mexico, I would like to
confirm to you that the terms expressed in your
aforementioned note are in agreement with those of my
letters dated September 13, 1984. I would also like
to reiterate that Mexico has explicitly reserved its right
to negotiate additional volumes for this year in those
categories for which designated consultation levels have
been granted.

Therefore, your note and this note of confirmation constitute
an agreement between our two governments on this matter.

.

Sincerely yours,

.
.

Jorge Espinosa de los Reyes
Ambassador

.

..


